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FUGRO WEST, INC.

April 25, 2007
Project No. 609.004

Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Attention:  Ms. Marianne Robison

Subject: Spring 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2250 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this report, which records the results of
the Spring 2007 groundwater monitoring event conducted in March 2007, for the 2250
Telegraph Avenue Property (Site). The groundwater monitoring program has been
implemented in accordance with our February 2004 Work Plan and the Addendum to our Work
Plan dated August 5, 2004. The Site location is shown on the Vicinity Map - Plate 1 and the
Site Plan is presented on Plate 2.

During this monitoring event, Fugro sampled the four wells located onsite (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4) as well as two wells located offsite: MW-5 located to the south, within the
parking lane and MW-6 located to the south, in the eastbound lanes of the heavily traveled
West Grand Avenue.

BACKGROUND

In August 1990, a 10,000-gallon gasoline underground gasoline storage tank (UST) and
one 280-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Approximately 500 cubic yards of
gasoline-impacted soil were excavated from the former UST and pump island areas, and with
concurrence from the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) the contaminated soils
were aerated onsite in 1990 and 1991 and disposed at a Class Il sanitary landfill. The
excavations were backfilled with clean imported materials, placed and compacted under
engineering supervision, and the area was resurfaced with asphalt pavement.

In February 1994, contaminated soils near the former waste oil tank were
over-excavated and removed from the Site. Four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) were installed onsite and a groundwater monitoring program was implemented. In
May 1996, five temporary well points were installed and grab groundwater samples were
obtained as part of a supplemental investigation to assist in determining locations for the
installation of offsite monitoring wells. Two monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed at
offsite locations, downgradient from the former UST excavations in June 1997. In response to
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ACEH letters dated June 16, 1998, and November 8, 1999, all groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-6) were monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis through 2001.

In their letter dated January 16, 2002, the ACEH recommended a risk assessment and
sensitive receptor survey be conducted to determine whether the Site may be considered a “low
risk site.” While in the process of conducting these activities, a subsequent letter from the
ACEH dated April 4, 2003, was received by the property owner. The April 2003 letter requested
that additional source and site characterization studies, a preferential pathway study, and a well
survey be conducted. In response to these requests, Fugro prepared a Preferential Pathway
and Preliminary Risk Evaluation report dated February 19, 2004. Fugro conducted research at
the City offices to identify the location of preferential pathways in the immediate vicinity and
evaluated the presence of sensitive receptors in the area. Fugro also compared detected
concentrations to the Environmental Screening Levels established by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for classification of impacted sites. Results of these studies
indicated the following:

e Source material has been removed from the Site and the Site has been restored to
allow continued use of the Site;

e Residual concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil beneath the
onsite structure and concentrations in groundwater do not pose an immediate or
significant risk to human health or the environment, considering the current
commercial use of the Site;

e Groundwater below West Grand Avenue is impacted by commingled petroleum
hydrocarbon releases;

¢ No drinking water wells exist within a half-mile radius of the Site;

o No utility corridors were located on or offsite, which would create a preferential
migration pathway for contaminants of concern. City infrastructure maps indicate
that storm and sanitary sewer mainlines do not extend below West Grand Avenue,
they extend below Telegraph Avenue, situated along the upgradient side of the Site,
and below Valley Street further to the east. Only one shallow storm drain connector
extends from the southeast corner of the Site to Valley Street, and the connector is
located above the groundwater surface;

e Shallow groundwater in the downtown Oakland area is not considered nor currently
used as a potable water source; and

o With the exception of possible upward migration of soil gas vapors, no exposure
pathways currently exist. Given the current commercial use of the Site, as well as the
fact that the Site is completely paves and/or covered by concrete slabs, this is not a
completed exposure pathway.

Fugro developed a scope of work (Work Plan, February 2004, and Work Plan
Addendum, August 2004) to define the lateral extent of onsite soil and groundwater impacts,
and to evaluate the potential for soil gas vapors to impact current and future occupants
considering that the Site would be redeveloped in the future. In their letter dated August 19,
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2005, ACEH requested further clarification for the proposed scope of services. Fugro provided
responses to ACEH comments in the Groundwater Monitoring Report and Supplemental Work
Plan Addendum dated October 15, 2005. To date, no further written comments or
acknowledgement has been received from ACEH.

Fugro has uploaded PDF copies of our Winter 2005, Spring 2006, Summer 2006, and
Fall 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report to the ACEH ftp website. We also sent electronic
copies of all attached tables in a Microsoft excel format, to ACEH.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — SPRING 2007

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on March 20, 2007. Prior to sampling, the
presence of free product was checked and the depth to groundwater was measured in all six
wells. No free product was observed in any of the wells. Each well was then purged of
approximately three casing volumes of water while monitoring for changes in pH, conductivity,
and temperature. Once the water levels stabilized, the wells were sampled with clean
disposable bailers. Samples were retained in glass containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in
accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) protocols. The containers were
placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept chilled, pending delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under appropriate chain-of-custody
documents to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California
Department of Health Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well
was analyzed for the following constituents:

e Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg), EPA Methods 5030/8015;

e Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and mo), EPA
Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;

e Lead scavengers including: dichloroethane and dibromoethane;

o Five fuel oxygenates by EPA Methods 8260 including; Methyl tert butyl ether
(MTBE), TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME; and

o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

Well sampling forms, chain-of-custody documents, and the analytical test reports are
attached in Appendix A. Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical test
results are summarized in Table 2.

The groundwater flow direction for this event is presented in the Rose Diagram on Plate
2. The gradient for this event was 0.012 feet/foot directed towards the southeast. Based on the
groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater gradient remains generally
consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was encountered at elevations higher in
five wells, and lower in one well (MW-2) compared to the Fall 2006 event.

Fugro’s field staff noticed hydrocarbon odor during purging and sampling of monitoring
wells MW-3, and MW-4; however, no free product was observed. Contaminants of concern were
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detected in wells at concentrations similar to previous events. TVHg was detected during this
event in the samples from wells MW-1 (290 ng/l), MW-3 (1,000 pg/l), MW-4 (2,700 pg/l) and
MW-6 (2,000 ug/l). TEHd was detected in samples from wells MW-1 (74 ug/l), MW-3 (180 ug/l),
MW-4 (2,900 pg/l) and MW-6 (670 pg/l). TEHmMo was detected in the sample from well MW-4
(3,500 pgfl).

Analysis detected benzene concentrations in wells MW-3 (100 pg/l) and MW-4 (0.77
ug/l). Analysis also detected 0.58 g/l of ethylbenzene in well MW-1, as well as toluene (1.5
ug/l), ethylbenzene (2.1 ug/l), and xylene (3.3 pg/l) in well MW-3. Analysis also detected 0.67
ug/l of total xylenes in well MW-4. No concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or
total xylenes were detected in any of the remaining samples tested.

No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the samples tested during this event.
None of the lead scavengers or fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.
NEXT GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT
The next scheduled event will be conducted during the Summer of 2007. If you have
any questions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268-0461.
Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Obi Nzewi, REA
Project Geologist
REA 08285 (exp. 6/07)

Noﬁa&u 4] riann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.
B0 23/0F | | Project Manager

ay ; Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/09)
REA 03130 (exp. 7/07)

ON/JINA:rh

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan with Groundwater Rose Diagram
Appendix A - Well Sampling Forms and Analytical Test Report
and Chain of Custody Form

Copies Submitted:  (3) Addressee , (1) Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D.
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Well
MW-1

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation
(feet) MSL
20.55

20.03

4/24/2007

DTW
feet

10.39
10.54
11.36
11.92
10.83
9.73
10.51
11.12
10.49
11.79
11.00
11.84
9.74
11.28
10.56
10.12
10.56
12.53
9.71
11.40
11.39
10.94

10.37
10.53
11.15
11.72
11.27
9.85
10.70
11.67
11.56
11.52
11.91
11.57
9.91
11.16
11.32
11.00
11.67
11.54
11.02
11.84
11.92
12.52

Elevation
(feet) MSL

10.16
10.01
9.19
8.63
9.72
10.82
10.04
9.43
10.06
8.76
9.55
8.71
10.81
9.27
9.99
10.43
9.99
8.02
10.84
9.15
9.16
9.61

9.66
9.50
8.88
8.31
8.76
10.18
9.33
8.36
8.47
8.51
8.12
8.46
10.12
8.87
8.71
9.03
8.36
8.49
9.01
8.19
8.11
7.51
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Well
MW-3

MW-4

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date
3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation

(feet) MSL
18.97

19.88

4/24/2007

DTW

feet
9.50
9.51
10.28
10.75
9.74
8.85
9.94
10.54
9.69
10.60
10.36
10.64
8.58
10.21
9.85
9.58
10.24
10.45
8.77
10.30
10.63
9.72

10.89
11.19
11.85
12.86
12.26
10.10
11.05
11.84
10.97
12.08
11.86
12.84
10.79
12.39
11.26
12.01
11.78
12.42
10.00
11.90
12.75
11.20

Elevation

(feet) MSL
9.47

9.46
8.69
8.22
9.23
10.12
9.03
8.43
9.28
8.37
8.61
8.33
10.39
8.76
9.12
9.39
8.73
8.52
10.20
8.67
8.34
9.25

8.99
8.69
8.03
7.02
7.62
9.78
8.83
8.04
8.91
7.80
8.02
7.04
9.09
7.49
8.62
7.87
8.10
7.46
9.88
7.98
7.13
8.68
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation DTW Elevation
Well Date (feet) MSL feet (feet) MSL
MW-5 6/26/1997 16.02 8.44 7.58

7/9/1997 8.48 7.54
8/21/1998 8.32 7.70
10/6/1998 8.51 7.51
2/24/1999 6.86 9.16
6/30/2000 7.63 8.39
4/27/2001 7.60 8.42
4/15/2005 7.20 8.82
8/1/2005 8.16 7.86
11/9/2005 7.92 8.10
3/21/2006 6.58 9.44
8/7/2006 8.27 7.75
10/27/2006 8.48 7.54
3/20/2007 7.67 8.35
MW-6 6/26/1997 18.36 10.89 7.47
7/9/1997 10.98 7.38
8/21/1998 11.00 7.36
10/6/1998 10.79 757
2/24/1999 9.32 9.04
6/30/2000 10.37 7.99
4/27/2001 10.10 8.26
4/15/2005 9.55 8.81
8/1/2005 10.54 7.82
11/9/2005 NA NA
3/21/2006 9.11 9.25
8/7/2006 10.59 7.77
NA NA NA
3/20/2007 10.1 8.26

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

Elevation Reference: USGS benchmark W1197, 1969 with a reported
elevation of +21.06 feet MSL datum.

NA = Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

609.004\Data Tables .XLS 4/24/2007 Page 3 of 3



Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) pg/l pg/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
Temp. Well 1 5/31/96 - 13,000 - 37,000 -- <50 <50 <50 380 - - -- - -- - <1 <1 -- <1 <1
Temp. Well 2 5/30/96 - 250 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 13 3.4 - - -- - -- - <1 <1 -- <1 <1
Temp. Well 3 5/30/96 - <50 - 83 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - <1 20 -- <1 <1
Temp. Well 4 5/31/96 - 11,000 - 1,900 -- 130 66 340 260 - - -- - -- - <1 <1 -- <1 <1
Temp. Well 5 5/30/96 - 70 - 180 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - <1 <1 -- <1 <1
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <500 13 <0.5 2.7 31 - - -- - -- - <0.5 55 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 <500 10 22 6.1 7.6 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <500 6.4 0.8 2.6 3.8 - - -- - -- - <0.5 3.8 -- <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 9.72 130 <50 <50 <500 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 - - -- - -- - <0.5 3.4 -- <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <500 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <500 14 <0.5 7.1 5 - - -- - -- - <0.5 3.3 -- <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 9.43 370 - 110+ -- 4.4 0.6 2 1.4 - - -- - -- - <0.5 2.4 -- <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 9.55 170 - 62+ -- <0.5 0.76 0.79 <0.5 <2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
2/24/99 10.81 20 - 280+ -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - --
6/30/00 13.47 240 - <50 -- 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
4/27/01 9.99 160 - <50 -- 3.3 <0.5 0.86 <0.50 <2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
4/15/05 10.43 520 -- 99 Y <300 3.3¢ 1.8 <0.5 4.6 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- 0.6 <0.5 -- -
8/1/05 9.99 480 -- 624 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -- <0.5 18 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/9/05 8.02 290" -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 14 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/21/06 10.84 390 -- 97" <300 1 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 -- <0.5 16 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/7/06 9.15 720 - 130" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 18 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/27/06 9.16 250 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 12 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/20/07 9.61 290" = 74" <300 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
MW-2 3/3/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <500 11 <0.5 0.7 1.1 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.18 180 100 <50 <500 31 <0.5 1 1.8 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.33 80 <50 <50 <500 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.36 <50 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.12 <50 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
2/24/99 10.12 <50 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - --
6/30/00 14.24 <50 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
4/27/01 8.71 <50 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
4/15/05 9.03 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/1/05 8.36 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/9/05 8.49 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/21/06 9.01 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/7/06 8.19 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/27/06 8.11 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/20/07 7.51 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 - --
MW-3 3/3/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 3.7 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - 25 0.8 -- 2.1 <0.5
9/7/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <500 11 1.8 2.6 35 -- -- -- -- -- - <0.5 <0.5 -- 0.6 <0.5
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) pg/l pg/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
MW-3 Contd | 12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <500 38 05 0.6 12 - - - - . - <05 <05 . <05 <05
3/17/95 10.12 1,500 270 <50 <500 83 6 10 15 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
6/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <500 330 8.9 8.1 20 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
9/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 2.2 33 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
8/21/98 8.61 2,300 - 600+ - 410 9.3 36 25 <10 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.39 55 - 110+ - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <20 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 10.83 110 - 83+ - <0.5 <0.5 051 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.67 <50 - 690+ - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 9.12 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <05 . -
8/1/05 9.39 410 - 150 MY 750 17 <05  0.87c 1.4 . <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.73 1,100" - 110 <300 150 3.4 6.1 3.8 - <05 13 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 10.20 100 - 61" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 12 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 8.67 4,000" - 280" <300 630 9 31 12 - <05 18 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.34 5,300 240 <300 950 13 17 11 - <10 <200 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 - -
3/20/07 9.25 1,000"" — 180" <300 100 15 2.1 3.3 = <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 — -
MW-4 3/3/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <500 220 20 75 17 - - - - - - <0.5 5.9 - <0.5 4.4
6/6/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <500 140 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
9/7/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 280+ <500 84 <0.5 42 69 - - - - - - <0.5 4.4 - 0.5 43
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <500 11 <0.5 7.1 11 - - - - - - <0.5 3.6 - 3.6 <0.5
3/17/95 9.78 2,200 380 160+ <500 <0.5 <0.5 7.9 10 - - - - - - <0.5 1.7 - <0.5 45
6/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <500 <0.5 <0.5 13 19 - - - - - - <0.5 2.3 - <0.5 4.8
9/18/95 8.04 3,000 - 1,231+ - 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 - - - - - - <0.5 1.9 - <0.5 4.0
8/21/98 8.02 1,700 - 600+ - 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 9.09 2,700 - 2,100+ - 4.3 0.64 <05 054 - <20 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 11.74 6,700 - 3,200+ - 3.1 17 11 16.7 27 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.62 1,900 - 710 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 14 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 7.87 2,900 - 2,200"Y 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.10 2,000 - 2,100 ™Y 3400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.8¢ - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 7.46 2,000Y - 1,900""  2,300" 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.88 2,200 - 2,800"" 4,000 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.98 2,500 - 4,700" 7,200 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 7.13 2,200 2,500" 3,200 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/20/07 8.68 2,700 — 2,900™Y 3,500 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 = <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 = <0.5 <0.5 - --
MW-5 6/26/97 7.58 120 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - 1.6 <0.5
8/21/98 7.70 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 9.16 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <20 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 8.39 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 5.1 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.42 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 8.82 <50 . <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <0.5 . -
8/1/05 7.86 <50 . <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <05 . -
11/9/05 8.10 <50 . <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <05 . -
3/21/06 9.44 <50 . <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <05 . -
8/7/06 7.75 <50 . <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <05 . -
10/27/06 7.54 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <0.5 - -
3/20/07 8.35 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

-l-'unnn

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) pg/l pg/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l pg/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
MW-6 6/26/97 7.47 1,500+ - 450+ -- <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 - - -- -- -- - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 1.7
8/21/98 7.36 1,400 - 540+ -- <0.5 3.6 5.6 0.4 5.7 3.2 -- - -- - -- - -- - --
2/24/99 9.04 1,600 - 600+ -- <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 - 2.3 -- - -- - -- - -- - --
6/30/00 8.04 1,900 - 360+ -- 0.56 3 5.4 35 30 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
4/27/01 8.26 1,600 - 440 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3 - -- - -- - -- - -- - --
4/14/05 8.81 2,100 -- 890 " <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 - 0.7 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 - --
8/1/05 7.82 2,100 - 670" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/9/05 NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/21/06 9.25 1,900 - 850" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/7/06 7.77 2,200 - 940" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/27/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/20/07 8.26 2,000" - 670" <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
Notes:

DCA = Dichloroethane

DBA = Dibromoethane

TCA = Trichloroethane

PCE = Tetrachloroethene
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

TBA = Tert butyl alcohol

DIPE = Isopropy! alcohol

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether

-- = Chemical not tested for

NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by laboratory
+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specified NA
mg/l = milligrams per liter = parts per million -

pg/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion

<1 =Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the laboratory

detection limit shown or stated on test reports

C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resember standard
H = Heavier hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation

L = Lighter hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation

* = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board

Table E-1Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns

* = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board
Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource)
Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

Not Analyzed

Page 3 of 3
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I

WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: /3’{} f; 5? Tgﬁ_{gi}gﬁ" A fﬂ-%%-ff“xmﬁl_ PO
PROJECT NO.: ol oot i | wer o, /WO
SAMPLED BY: 8 3.0/ CTH WELL CASING DIAMETER: o=
DATE: e/ Nocbieh oy TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: i
2 ,.-J\ PR
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): | 2 .5 _EEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: Iy gallons
; I 0y j {feet of water * casing dia” * .0408 * # of Volumes
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): i |+  FEET A A
o FREE PRODUCT: Yirrl
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: o EEET 4
PURGE METHOD:
MEASUREMENT METH or OTHER
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED pH (UMHOSICM) TDS (git) (mv) {mgl) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) Lot sl e =D e

H e hf'? Fli

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC); TIME SAMPLED: % gé’fg

SAMPLING METHOD %} Taa Y B

CONTAINERS 7/ PRESERVATIVE:

40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER

ANALYSES: (Note i any samples are field filtered)

TEHMd, TEHmo (8015 w! Silica gal} Pesticides (B080)

TVvHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs {8080}

VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)

HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) Fe ¥ - Field Filtered
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: e S e

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the wortd.




I

‘WELL SAMPLING FORM

e " B |
PROJECT NAME: ‘ dfg/ﬁ O 65214 -{”M\%ﬁ .
PROJECT NO.: D, oM R weLL No: A >
SAMPLED BY: lagn /n oo p WELL CASING DIAMETER: & "
DATE: 9 & /g TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: < f_} yw-@p,_.w
i £
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): _| {0 5{ L, FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: gallons
%k . < f? {feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC). & "~ £~ FEET ]
oA e FREE PRODUCT: iq UL
FEET OF WATER iN WELL: G2 FEET N
: PURGE METHOD: )
MEASUREMENT METHGD; ELECTRONIC SOUNDER  or OTHER
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIMITY ORP oo COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED _ TIME pH_ (pMHOﬁSiCM) TDS (gi) (mV) (mg/) {odor, color, ..)
A D b d 717 0 i ;

Downhole (Pre-Purge)

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOCY:

:
E N

SAMPLING METHOD

TIME SAMPLED: §% 7 (3

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE!

40 ML

Poly
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field fittered)
TEHd, TEHme (8015 w/ Silica gel)
TViHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
VOCs {8260}
HVOCs (8260}
Title 22 Metals {(6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

LITER

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080}
Sulfate {300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

Fe %' - Field Filtered

OTHER

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME:

Fope L
WELLNO.: [ /L W )

PROJECT NO.:
SAMPLED BY: T WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DATE: UG TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: L
(2D 7
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTQCY: - FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: o fod gailons
£ (feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

'DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): [ 2 reET .

Q;*“‘ i ] FREE PRODUCT: : Lo e
FEET OF WATER INWELL: je { FEET : _

» PURGE METHOD:
MEASUREMENT METHDD: ELECTRONIC SOUNDE or OTHER
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY ORP Do COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED pH (EMHOSICM) 108 (giL) (mv) (mgih (odor, color, ...)

£

Downhote (Pre-Purge)
oy %

G

?‘?

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC). TIME SAMPLED: i”z@

2

SAMPLING METHOD L

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHMmo (8015 w/ Silica geh Pesticides (8080)
TVig, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs {8080}
VOQCs {8260} Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Fe * - Field Filtered

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: NN ¢S e A ey

A member of the Fugro group of companics with offices throughout the world.




PRCOJECT NAME:

PROJECT NO.: WELL NO.:
SAMPLED BY: A WELL CASING DIAMETER:
DATE: : TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER:

FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: : i gallens
tfeet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes}

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC):

DEFPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): ! {\ ? D FEET

EREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: FEET
PURGE METHOD:
MEASUREMENT METHOD: ELECTRONIC SOUNDER  or OTHER
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTMITY ORP Do COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp  pH (UMHOSICM) TDS (g/L) (mv) {mg/l) (odor, coler, ...)

e

Downhole (Pre-Purge}

7

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): TIME SAMPLED:

SAMPLING METHOD

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: {Note if any samples are fieid fiitered)

TEHd, TEHmMo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (BG15/8020) PLCBs (8080)
VQCs (8280) Suifate {300.0}
HVQCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)
Title 22 Metats {8010/9000} Fe 2 - Field Filtered

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



WELL NO.:

WELL CASING DIAMETER:

TOC ELEVATION:

WELL SAMPLING FORM
#
PROJECT NAME: a5l 0 fron ol jl“ AL
PROJECT NO.: Yoo pov i
SAMPLED BY: Voo oo 200 0¥ o vy
DATE: Fea W e
WEATHER: dyvnle  peel @3V
o
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING BTOC): | ., M FEET

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: ;1
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

gallons

o f e
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTGC): /-8 7 FEET Yy
“ — 5 FREE PRODUCT: LYY
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: @ b ) FEET 3 .
PURGE METHOD: I
MEASUREMENT METHOD:, ELECTRONIC SOUNDER ~ or OTHER
\\, }
e FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIMITY COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (;_JMHOSICM) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole {Pre-Purge) % g SR
Z (Y P -
= d53 o
S 755

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (RTOC):

Hrgﬁs_ﬁ-

SAMPLING METHOD L |

TIME SAMPLED: g@ O ()

T

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

40 ML

Poly
ANALYSES: {Note if any samples arg field filtered)
TEHd, TEAmo (8015 wi Silica geb)
TvHg, BTEX, MTBE {8015/8020)
____VOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: Bie A {ﬁ AnA”

LITER

OTHER

Pesticides (8080}
PCBs (8080)
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0})

Fe ¥ - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world,



L!iiiis

7950 ng,e WML

WELL SAMPLING FORM

¥

PROJECT NAME: el
PROJECT NO.: T I ’ WELL NO.:
SAMPLED BY: 2 N /p J adh o WELL CASING DIAMETER:
DATE: i f”a,g; iy TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER; faaim Ly o
P f;} f@:;
“. 5%
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTQL): FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: A gallons
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Valumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): § N, i O FEET ey
T oc FREE PRODUCT: /M
FEET OF WATER N WELL: { . g FEET i f g«"’
PURGE METHOD: »g‘" e
MEASUREMENT METHOB: ELECTRONIC SOUNDER  or OTHER
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
” CONDUCTIVITY ORP Lo COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH {uMHOS/CM) TDS {g/L) {m\) (mg/) {odor, color, ...}
Downhele (Pre-Purge) | L P34 (im L} | (4] maME ] 3w [T 67
i35 it a2y 1L C s L5 g | L Uh Ay
7 < 09T |laM L. §Z ° L3 T4
4.5 ogn | 1asg -7 5C an
L~ -~ ».::
£CTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): TIME SAMPLED: © L/ 7 7
5 ‘A
SAMPLING METHOD oo KedT
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:
40 ML LITER
: Poly OTHER
. ANALYSES: {Note if any samples are field filtered) -
' TEHd, TEHmo (8015 wi Silica gef) Pesticides (3080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs {8080)
VOCs (8260) Suifate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260} Nitrate {300.0)
Titie 22 Metais (6010/9000) Fe * - Field Filtered
A ' N
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: Perreten i ol o
_ .
A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




B Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifih Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900 e

Date: 29-MAR-07
Lab Job Number: 193597
Project ID: 609.004
Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: jsﬁﬁﬁf%ix§&"““7i

Project Manager

O§?é§§163i Manager
)

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Reviewed by:

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of A




8 Curtis & Tompking, Lid,

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 193597

Ciient: Fugro West Inc.

Project: 609.004

Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Request Date: 03/21/07

Samples Received: 03/21/07

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 03/21/07. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA B0O15B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




ES-F10 CHAIN OF CUSTODY

/7‘ 3597

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue

PAGE 1 _OF 1
ANALYSIS REQUESTED

PROJECT NO.: 609.004

LAB: C&T

PROJECT CONTACT: Obi Nzewi

TURNARQUND: Standard

SAMPLED BY: Hanako Zeidenberg % 2
ol
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE B8l&|e
LABORATORY]  p\ey 1y sAMPLE 1.D. SEIEIR
L.D. NUMBER o o : IR
ui x W s o & | w]mMONTH| DAY | YEAR TIME glelsin g
<|8|z| |3|E|E|5 SHERAHE
292l |SI5E|R AR AR EHEE
[ fw-1 X 6 |1 X X o 3 2o o7 {113 1418 XIXiX[X|X
g Iw-2 X | R X X o s k2o otz {{[312]0 XEXPX|X|X
7 faw-3 X 6 |1 X X lo s 12 fo o iz [1]l2lZ]6] [xixix[x]|x
Y fw-4 X 6 |1 X X lo 3 2 fo oz | flyizlet [xixix[x|x
vl faw-s X 6 |1 X X I 2 2oz llololo XIXIX| XX
A aw-s X 6 |1 X X lo |2 2000z | /ipls x| xix|x|x
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
[RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) TEn*LgAE "JRECEIVED BY: (Signature) “DATEN IME
Tk, VAPV Ay g 3|5
RELINQUISHED BY (Srature) |7 DATE/TIME |RECEIVED BY; (Signature) DATE/IME
JRELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME FUGRO WEST, INC.
:F' R0 1000 Broadway, Suite 200
o —]
s [ sommmanes® o . .
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  JRECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME = mﬁ Oakland, California 94607
ﬂ Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137

Approved by Gienn Young, AC 62 Manager, Fugre West, Inc. 10/13/06
Note; If this is a printed copy, please check the onling QMS to ensure that # is the latest version.

INCva

(”"n/(( /ééa




SOP Volume: Client Services

Section: 1.1.2
Page: lof! ] _
Effective Date:  16-May-99 C Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

Revision: 1 - Number | of 3
Filename: FrQC FormswQCCooler wpd

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Login#: /9 35% 7  Date Received: 3 ~2/-& 7 Number of Coolers: -
Client: Fiagi-o Project: GO, 0@ LTS Ty /’m s A e
Al Preliminary Examination Phase
Date Opened: . 3y ~2.f 3By (print) ;L,,L ol fswff;w(swn} ;Qf%%fz’ﬁL .

l. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill EEC. )7 e YES O

If YES. enter carrier name and airbill number:
2 Were custody seals on outside of cooler?. ... YES §O/

How many and where? Seal date: Seal name:_ B
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?...........
4. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?.........coooiin

\N ere custody papcrs filled out properiy (ink, s1g,ned etc. ) ...............................

=1 N LA

-
N
P
[
e
<
i
C v
41}
:3
o
=
o
I
o
n
=
& =
bt
3
£
3
e
~
7
Pt ¢
]
—
e
5
oy
e
=
-t
o)
e}
=
=2
o
o,
B
(%)
(4]
\4'

iy S, enter project name at the top of this torm.
. [f required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C. ... YES NO

Type of ice: e Temperature: nal" 5/ [( chz/é

l.ogin Phase

Date Logged In:_3~f=} By (prnt): iaé‘cm«/iiw (sign) f@f{j ﬁ 5’%

Describe type of packing in cooler: e beos € R bnfble wroy- o
Did all bottles arrive unbroken?...................... e YIS NO
Were labels in good condition and complete (ID, date, time, signature, ete.)?... XS NO
Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?.... ..o ’ JNO
Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated?..........ccon LS/ NO

el e R e

Were correct preservatives added to samples?....o.iii e (ES/NO
Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?. ... Y O
Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample ds below................. ' /NO
Was the client contacted concerning this sample deliveryZ.......... 5 NO
If YES, give details below.

Who was called? By whom? Date:

Additional Comments:

Filename: F\gceformsige\cosler.doc Rev. 1, 4/95




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 193597 Lo

cation: 2250 Teigra?ﬁ”AG;”Oaklan

Client: Fugro West Inc, Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 602.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-1 Batchi#: 123376
Lab ID: 193597-001 Sampled: 03/20/07
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/07
Units: ua/L mnalyzed: 03/22/07
Diln Fac: 1.000

o Pnalybeliii T Ry Lt o
Gasoline C7-C12 290 Y 50
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10
Iscopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE NI 0.50
1,2-Dichlioroethane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 6.50
Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

urroga its
Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-123
1,2-Dichlorcoethane-d4 96 79-134
Toluene-4s 104 80~120
Bromoflucrobenzene 96 80-122

gample exhibitg chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
MD= Not Detected
EL= Reporting Limit

<
i

age 1 of 1




Data Filei “\GCHSSERVERSDDNchemSMBYOALS, 15032207, bNICHII T Page 2
Pate @ 22-MAR-2007 23138
Client ID: DYHA P&T Instruments MSVORLO,1
Sample Infoi 5,193597-004 Pl e /
fiperator: YDA
Column phase: Column diameter: 2,00

SSGCMSSERVERS DD chemSHSYOALO,  NG32207, B5ICH31LTYH, D
O

Z.8:
3,74
3,64
3.5:
3,4:
3.3:
3,2
ERE
3,02
2,91
2.8
2,7
2,64
2,5.
2,4
2,3
2,27,
Zu:
2,64
1.9:
1,8:

Tolusne—de

Bromof luorobernzens

Chlaorshenzene—ds TI

1,4-Dichlorokenzerws-—-dd

1,4~Difluorchenzens

Pertaf luorocbhengene/SiBrF

S s Kok %

1i,2-Dichloroethane—dd

[l D A

Gascline C6-C10

RN IA NN R Ll

13 14 15 16 17 i3 12 20 21 22 23
HMin

I IR W RIS D) ATLTL P
; #

5 10 Et1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 193597 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Cakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA LO30B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 123376

Lab ID: 193587-002 Sampled: 03/20/07

Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/07

Units: ug/L Znalyzed: 03/23/07

Diln Fac: 1.000

Gagoline C7-Cl2

tert-Butyl Alcchel {(TBA)
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
MTBE

1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

GREEREEREEEEEEEE

=N
o oo

Low T o T e TR o B o T o Y o I - I v Y }

.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50

Dibromoflucromethane 163
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 g7
Toluene~ds 105
Bromofluorobenzene 94

80-123
79-134
80-120
8Cc-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Curfis & Tompking, Lid

Lab #: 193597 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Ozkland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-3 Units: ug/L

Lab ID: 193597-G03 Sampled: 03/20/07

Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/07

Gasoline C7-C1l2 1,060 L Y 50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1.000 123481 03/26/07
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) ND 0.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1.60¢C 123481 03/26/G7
MTBE ND 0.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
Benzene 100 1.0 2.000 123512 03/27/07
Toluene 1.5 0.5¢ 1.000 123481 03/26/G7
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50¢ 1.000 123481 03/26/07
Ethylbenzene 2.1 0.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
m, p-Xylenes 3.3 ¢.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07
o-Xylene ND G.50 1.000 123481 03/26/07

Dibromoflucromethane 105 80-123 1.000 123481 03/26/07
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 79-3134  1.000 123481 03/26/07
Toluene-ds 104 80-120 1.000 123481 03/26/07
Bromof luorohenzene 93 80-122 1.000 123481 03/26/07

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 2.0




Tiaba File: SSGCHSSERVERSBDNchemSMSWOALO, iNOZ2607,bNICO20TYHLD Fage 2
Date @ 26-MAR-2007 17:14
Ciient ID: DYHA P&T Instrumenty MSYOA10,1
Sample Infop §,193597-003 b= D
Operator: YWOR
Column phasel Column diameter: 2,00

\NGCHSSERVERSIT oham HEVOALO , 15032607, b5ICA20TVH,D
9.3«
S0
8.7-
g8.4-
8,4~
7.8-

7B
7
6.9+
6.6-
£,3-
Baie
5.7+
E.4-
B.d-
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4.5-
4.2-
3.9~
=N
3.3-
z.0-
2,7-
2,4-
2.1~
L8
1.6
1.2-

Y Cxi0™ed
1,4-Lichlorobenzens—dd

-~ Toluene—dd

~Chlorobenzene—ds TIC

—_Bromof luorobenzens

1 ,4=Diflucrobenzens
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1.2~Dichloroethane—dd

H-C10
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Hir

0,3
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7 5 10 P S

e e




Curlis & Tompking, Lid

2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

Tab #:

193597 Location
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-4 Batch#: 123481
Lab ID: 193%97-004 Sampled: 03/20/07
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/07
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/26/07
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasollne C?—C12

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)} ND 10
Isopropyl Ether {(DIPE) ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.5C
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5¢
Benzene 0.77 0.50
Toluene ND G.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND G.50
m,p-Xylenes 0.67 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Dibromoflucromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 79-134

Toluene-ds 102 80-120

Bromofluorchenzene 94 go0-122

y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
FL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 5.1




Data File: “NGCHSSERVERSDDSchem HMSWOALD, iN032607 ,05NICQZ1TYHLD Fage 2
Date 1 ZE-MAR-2007 17146
Client IDf DYHNA P&T Instrument: MSVOALO, 1
Sample Infoi $,193597-004 Pt =4
Bperator: YoA
Column phasel Column diameter: Z.00

SNGEHESSERVERS DD chem S HEVOALO . 1N032607 ,bNICU21TYH. B
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Cutis & Tornpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 193587 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectt: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260RB

Field ID: MW-5 Batchf: 123481

Lab ID: 193597-005 Sampled: 03/20/07

Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/07

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/26/07

Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasgcline (C7-C12

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME)
MTBE

1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

5888856888888

[ I o B o T oo T e B - N v SN i N s R

.50
.50
.56
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50

Dibromeflucromethane 103
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95
Toluene-dg 103
Bromofluorcbhenzene 95

80-122
79-134
80-120
80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Tab #: 193597 Locaticn: 2250 Telgraph A Oakland

Client: Fugre West Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Field ID: MW-6 Batchf: 123481
Lab ID: 193597-006 Sampled: 03/z20/07
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/07
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/26/07
Diln Facg: 1.600

Gasoline C7-Ci2

tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA) ND 190

Isopropyl EBEther (DIPE) ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.50
MTRBE ND 0.50
1,2-Dichlcoroethane ND 0.5¢C
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ¢.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.80
o-Xylene ND 0.50

Lo rroga
Dibromof lucromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 79-134
Toluene-ds 105 80-120
Bromofluorcbhenzene 91 g0-122

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Fage 1 of 1




Data Filei S\SGOHSSERVERNDESchem“HSVOAL0, 15032607 ,bNIC0Z3TYH,D Page 2
Date 3 26-MAR-2007 183151
Clisnt ID: DYHA P&T . Instrument: MSYOALO, i
Sanple Infot 5,193597-008 Wi~ A
Sperator: WOA

Column phasel Column diameter: 2,00

NCCCMSSERVERSDDN ChemSHEVOAL0 , 1032607 , b JCU23TVM, I
6.4-

6.,2-
6,0-
5, 5-
5,6-
5,4
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5,0-
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2.4:
2,2
2,0:
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1.6°
1,42

1,4~lichlorobenzens—dd

~_Toluerne-—dif

~Chlorcbenzene—ds TIC
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Batch QC Report

Curlis & Tompking, Lid

Lab #: 193597 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 503CB

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC38035¢6 Batch#: 123376

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/22/07

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12

tert-Butyl Alcochol (TBA)
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
MTBE

1,2-Dichlorcethane

Benzene

Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

GEEEBEE858888

VA
o O C

[ e R - S o B v B o S RS o B o i @ }

.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50

.leromofluoromethane 102

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94
Toluene-ds 103
Bromofluorchenzene 93

80-123
79-134
80-120
80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Batch QC Report

Captis & Tompking, Lid,

Lab #: 193597 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectd: £09.004 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC380770 Batchi#: 123481

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/26/07

Units: ug/L

Gasgoline C7-C1Z
tert-Butyl Alcoho
Isopropyl Ether
Ethyl tert-Butyl
Methyl tert-Amyl
MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Zylene

1 {TBA)
DIPE)}

Ether (ETBE)
Ether (TAME)

i,2-Dichloroethane

EEBEEEEEBEEET

o
QO

OO0 OO0 00 COo 0o

.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
50

leromofluorométhane 105

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96
Toluene-ds8 102
Bromofluorobenzene 95

80-123
75-134
80-120
8G~122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limi

Page 1 of 1

t




Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 193597 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectt: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B2460B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC380896 Batch#: 123512

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/27/07

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12 NA
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND o
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND ¢.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND .50
MTBE ND 0.50
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND C.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

Dibromofluoromethane 106
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97
Toluene-ds 104
Bromofluorobenzene 97

80-123
79-134
80-120
80-122

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

]




Data File: S\SGOMSSERVERNDDNchem<MSWOALS, iN032207 ,bNJCHLOD Fage 2

Date 3 22-MAR-2007 12:28

Client INY DYMA P&T Instrument MEVDALO,1

Sample Infoi CCV,55628,0.01- 100 ‘qﬁkfjd /,r;vfg/. (}7‘;&5/ &’?{yﬁ
" Operator: WGR

Columm phase: Colunn diameberi 2,00

S GEHMSBERVER DD S chem-HEVOALO, 15032207 . bNJCHLS, I

=

3.4
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O.éé E
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Hin
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Curlis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch OC Report

Lab #: 193597 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Cakland
Client: Fugre West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Prodect: 509.004 Analvsgis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 123376

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/07

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: Q380357

ERs
[S]

FEert—Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) .00

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.10 75-124
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 232.40 77-120
MTBE 25.00 25.83 71-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 25,00 25.97 79-121
Benzene 25.00 27.68 80-120
Toluene 25.00 29.28 80-120
1, 2-Pibromeethane 25.00 27.98 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 27.37 B0-124
m, p-Xylenes 50.00 56.99 80-127
o-Xvylene 25.00 27.59 g80-124

urrogat REC R

Dibromof lucromethane 101 80-123

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 79-134

Toluene-ds 105 80-12C

Bromoflucrobenzene 90 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC380358

CANETEE & “Rea BREC I P I
tert~Buty1 Alechol ({TBA) .0 154.9 124 68-132 0 20
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 27.26 109 65-120 4 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24.52 98 75-124 6 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} 25.00 23.32 93 TT-120 0 20
MTRE 25.00 26.93 108 71-1290 4 20
1,2-Dichlorcethane 25.00 26.63 107 79-121 2 20
RBenzene 25.00 27.72 111 80-120 0 20
Toluene 25.00 28.23 113 80-120 4 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 28.34 113 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25.00 26.45 106 80-124 3 20
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 55.01 110 80-127 4 20
o-Xylene 25.00 27.29 109 80-124 1 20

et TR A
Dibromof lucromethane 105 80-123
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 96 79-134
Toluene-ds 105 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 92 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0




Curtis & Tompking, Lid

Batch QC Report

Lab # 193597 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 50308

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 1233276

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/07

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC38035%

Gasoline C7-Cl12 1,000 891.1 89 F0-130

Dibromoflucromethane 102 80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 79-134
Toluene-ds 102 80-120
Bromof luorchbenzene 9z 80-122
Type: B&D Lab ID: QC380350

Gasoline C7-C12 1,000 895.8 S0 70-130 1 20

Dibromofluoromethane 101 23
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 79-134
Toluene-ds 105 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 92 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Fage 1 of 1 10.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch OC Report

Lab #: 193597 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
Projectf: 509.004 Analyvgis: EPA BZ260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 123481
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/26/07
Diln Pac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC380771
ATia L Sikal REET L CERNG UL %
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) . 156 8 121 68-132
Isopropyvl Ether (DIPE) . 27.20 109 65-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) 25.00 24 .14 a7 75-124
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} 25.00 24.04 96 77-120
MTRE 25.00 26.88 108 71-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 25.64 103 79-121
Benzene 25.00 27.20 109 80-120
Toluene 25.00 28.42 114 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 28.34 113 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 27.067 108 80-124
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 56.45 113 80-127
o-Xylene 25.00 27.38 110 80-124
i CSurrogat
Dibromot luoromethane 100
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94
Toluene—dB 103
Bromofluorcbhenzene 91
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC380772
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 153.2 123 68-132 2 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 27.09 108 65-120 O 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.46 94 75-124 3 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.32 93 77-120 3 20
MIBE 25.00 27.18 169 71-120 1 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 25.28 101 79-121 1 20
Benzene 25.00 26.85 107 80-120 1 20
Toluene 25.00 26.73 107 80-120 & 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 28.16 113 g80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25.00 25.82 104 80-124 4 20
m,p-¥ylenes 50.00 53.65 107 80-127 5 20
o-Xylene 25.00 27.11 108 80-124 1 20
i Surrogate EREC 5150
Dibromof lucromethane 101 80-123
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94 75-134
Toluene—ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 90 20-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 12.0




Cugtis & Tornpidng, Lid,

BatcthC Repprt

Lab #: 193597 ' Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5C30B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B

Matrix: Water Batchif: 123481

Units: ug/ L Analyzed: 03/26/07

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Labk ID: QC3BO773

Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,000 T 959.3

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-123

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g4 79-134

Toluene-ds 105 80-120

Bromoflucrobenzene a0 80-122
Type: BSD Labk ID: QC380774

Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,000 924 .7 92 7C-130 4 20

Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-123
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 g5 79-134
Toluene-ds 104 80-120
Bromefluorobenzene 92 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 13.0




Batch QOC Reporit

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 193597 2250 Telgraph Av. OCakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609,004 Analvsig: EPA B8260B
Matrix: Water Batcon#: 123512
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/27/07
Diln Fac: 1.00C
BS Labh ID: QC380897
Enaltyt R imits
Y conol 118 68-132
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) .57 114 65-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {(ETRBE) 25 24 .48 28 75-124
Methyl tert-Zmyl Ether (TAME} 25 23.41 94 T77-120
MTRE 25 27.62 110 71-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 25. 26.15 105 79-121
Benzene 25 27.21 109 80-120
Toluene 25 27 .45 110 8G-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25. 27.48 110 80-120
Ethylkenzene 25 25.21 101 BC-124
m, p-Xylenes 50 52.12 104 80-127
o-Xylene 25 26.156 105 80-124
T hamitE
ibromot luoromethane 80-123
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 98 79-134
Toluene-d§ 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 B0-122

Type: BSD

Lab ID:

QC380G898

3 e 3 SREG. Lamd RE LI
tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 125.0 143.2 115 68-132 3 20
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 27.64 111 65-120 3 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.53 94 75-124 4 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 22.82 91 77-120 3 20
MTBE 25.00 26.70 107 71-120 3 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 26.69 107 79-121 2 20
Benzene 25.00 28.65 115 80-120 5 20
Toluene 25.00 29.51 118 80-120 7 20
1,2-Dibromoethanse 25.00 29.28 117 80-120 8 20
Ethyvlbenzene 25.00 27.11 168 BC-124 7 20
m,p-Xylenes 5¢.00 55.42 111 80-127 6 20
o-Xylene 25.00 27 .24 109 80-124 4 20

grrogat

Dibromof iuoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

9% 79-134
1Ge 80-120
94 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of %
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Curiis & Tompking, Lid.

a : Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Projectl: 609,004 Analysisg: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 03/20/07
Units: ug/L Received: 03/21/07
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/26/07
Batchi: 123509
Field ID: MW-1 Analyzed: 03/28/07
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 1383597-001

iese

Motor 0il C24-C3¢ ND 300
“Hexacosane : ] 86 = 61-134

Field ID: MW-2 Analywed: 03/28/07
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 193587-002

I &
Diesel C10-C24

Motor 0Qil (C24-C36 ND 300

oooa i Surrogate ERBL. LMt

Hexacogane 83 61-134

Field ID: MW-3 Analyzed: 03/28/07
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 193597-003

A1 E
Diegel C10-CZ4
Motor Oil (C24-C36 ND 200

2T

Hexaccsane

Field ID: MW-4 Analiyzed: 03/28/07
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 193587-0604

: Arialvee ‘Reault
Diesel Cil0-L24 2,900 H L Y
Motor il C24-C36 3,500 L 3¢0

H= Heavier hydrocarbong contributed to the gquantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Bage 1 of 2 17.0
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Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid,

ab ¥: ocatlon:
Client: Fugro West Inc, Prep: EPA 3520C
Proiject#: 609.004 Analysisg: EFA 80158
Matrix: Water Sampied: 03/20/07
Units: ug/L Received: 03/21/07
Dilr Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/26/07
Batchi: 123509
Field ID: MW-5 Analyzed: 03/27/07
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 193587-00%5

iese

Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacogane ' 91 61-134

Field ID: MW-6& Analyzed: 03/27/07
Tvpe: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPAR 3630C
Lab ID: 193597-006

inalve
Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il £24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane -134
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 03/27/07
Lab ID: QC380882 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300

Surrogate

Hexacosane

= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
= TLighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does net resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2z of 2 17.0
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

3??@?.Qc Report

Lab #: 153597 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugre West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B8015E

Matrix: Water Batchit: 123508

Units: ug/L Prepared: 03/28/07

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 03/27/07
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC380883

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 1,861 74 58-130

'Hexacosane 15 61-134

Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC380884

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 1,926 77 58-130 3 27

Hexacoéane 77 61-134

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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